
Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 1 of 13  
3225937 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED  

SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING CONTRACT BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS AND COMMUNITY WASTE DISPOSAL, L.P. 

#W2023-88-A 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED SOLID WASTE 

AND RECYCLING CONTRACT (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into as of 

September 1, 2023, by and between the CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS, a home-rule municipality 

(“City”), and COMMUNITY WASTE DISPOSAL, L.P. (“Contractor”).  City and Contractor are 

each referred to herein as a “party” or collectively as the “parties.” 

 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into that certain Amended and Restated Solid 

Waste and Recycling Contract dated September 1, 2018 (the “Original Contract”); and 

 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to Amended 

and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract dated October 14, 2020 (the “First Amendment 

and together with the Original Contract and this Second Amendment, the “Contract”); and 

 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to amend the Contract and to agree as set forth in 

this Second Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions contained in this 

Contract, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

 

1. Amendment to Contract, Section 4.01 (Services Provided).  Section 4.01 (Services 

Provided) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“4.01 Services Provided. 

 

 … 

(g) The work under this Contract does not include the collection and 

disposal of any increased volume resulting from a flood, tornado or 

similar or different Act of God over which the Contractor has no 

control. In the event of such a flood, tornado or other Act of God, 

the Contractor and the City will negotiate the payment to be made 

to the Contractor. Further, if the City and the Contractor reach such 

an agreement, then the City shall grant the Contractor variances in 

routes and schedules as deemed necessary by the Contractor. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall provide emergency 

storm clean up services at the rate listed in Exhibit H – Schedule A 

-1 and Schedule A – 2, as need is determined by the City. 

  … 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 2 of 13  
3225937 

 

(i) Contractor shall provide one (1) Cart Wash per resident per year at 

no charge. Residents will contact the Contractor directly to schedule 

the cleaning. The Contractor shall note and schedule a replacement 

of the polycart should any damage be observed at the time of the 

cleaning. 

 

(j) For the purpose of this provision, the term “Disabled Residential 

Unit” means any single-family residential dwelling that is inhabited 

by persons, all of whom are physically disabled to the extent that 

they are unable to place Solid Waste at the curbside. A Disabled 

Residential Unit shall be approved or denied by the Contractor. The 

Contractor shall have the ability to be compensated for providing 

solid waste collection service at each Disabled Residential Unit in 

accordance with the rates listed in Rate Schedule A.  Disabled 

Residential Unit service applies to solid waste collection only. 

Recycle, Bulky Waste and Bundled Brush Collection will occur at 

regular collection area at the resident’s curb.”     

 

2. Amendment to Contract, Section 5.04 (Complaints).  Section 5.04 (Complaints) of the 

Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“5.04 Complaints.  All complaints shall be handled directly by the Contractor. 

Each complaint shall be given prompt and courteous attention and be 

resolved within seventy-two (72) hours of receiving the complaint. 

However, in the case of alleged missed scheduled collections, the 

Contractor shall investigate, and if such allegations are verified, shall 

arrange for the collection of the solid waste the same day if called in before 

12:00 noon during business days, but not more than twenty-four (24) hours 

after the initial complaint was received. Contractor will be responsible for 

maintaining a log of all complaints received, and will provide the City with 

a copy of the log on a monthly basis. 

The log shall indicate at least the following information: 

 

 Name of complainant; 

 Date and hour of the complaint; and 

 Nature and address of the complaint, and the manner and the date and 

time of its resolution. 

 

Contractor shall meet the timeliness requirements of the performance 

standards set forth in this Contract at least ninety-eight (98%) of the time, 

measured on a quarterly basis, or City shall have the right to terminate this 

Contract by providing Contractor with at least thirty (30) days advance 

written notice of the termination and the effective date thereof.  Contractor 

shall continue to provide services under this Contract until the effective date 

of termination.”   

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 3 of 13  
3225937 

 

3. Amendment to Contract, Section 5.05 (Collection Equipment).  Section 5.05 (Collection 

Equipment) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“5.05 Collection Equipment.  The Contractor, at its sole cost and expense, agrees 

to furnish all trucks, equipment, machines, and labor (collectively, the 

“equipment”), which are reasonably necessary to collect and transport 

Refuse and/or recyclables from accounts serviced by the Contractor in 

accordance with this Contract. The equipment shall be maintained in a safe 

and clean working condition throughout the term of the Contract and any 

renewal period. The equipment shall be maintained and painted as often as 

necessary to preserve and present a well-kept appearance in accordance 

with normal industry standards in the Dallas-Fort Worth metropolitan area. 

The Contractor shall clean the equipment on a regular weekly basis or more 

frequently as may be necessary to maintain sanitary and safe working 

conditions. Contractor will ensure that no fluids leak from Contractor’s 

equipment onto alleys, streets, sidewalks or driveways, and if such leaks or 

spills occur, Contractor will remediate the spill and repair the equipment to 

prevent further leaks or spills. 

Additionally, the Contractor shall have standby equipment available to 

regularly complete the daily routes in the event of equipment failure or 

excessive volumes of collection, which it is obligated to collect and 

transport in connection with this Contract. 

 

In addition, Contractor shall equip all vehicles used to provide the services 

under this Contract with Third Eye GPS I Video Verification (or like 

technology) for the duration of this Contract, as described in Exhibit G, 

attached hereto.” 

 

4. Amendment to Contract, Section 5.06 (Office).  Section 5.06 (Office) of the Contract is 

hereby amended as follows: 

 

“5.06 Office.  The Contractor shall maintain an office.  Such office shall be open 

at a minimum, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. with a 

qualified service representative available to personally answer inquiries, as 

well as a qualified field supervisor to oversee the daily operations. The 

office is to include personnel needed to maintain weekly delivery of new 

and replacement trash carts and make repairs when necessary. The 

telephone number of the Contractor’s office will be widely available to 

customers. After-hours calls shall be forwarded to a twenty-four (24) hour 

message center, with calls responded to, by Contractor personnel, the 

following morning or immediately depending on the nature of the call. 

Contractor shall advise the City Manager or representative thereof of all 

emergency service matters.  In addition to the foregoing, Contractor will 

have a minimum of one (1) dedicated Customer Service Representative 

designated to assist with City requests.  The Contractor shall notify the City 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 4 of 13  
3225937 

 

of any changes to this assigned representative and ensure a direct contact is 

available at all times during business hours.  Contractor shall be available 

at least once (1) per quarter for meetings with the City Manager and City 

staff.” 

5. Amendment to Contract, Section 5.07 (Non-Collection).  Section 5.07 (Non-Collection) of 

the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“5.07 Non-Collection.  Should a dispute arise between City, Contractor and/or a 

customer as to whether Contractor actually failed to make a collection 

(whether Contractor missed a pick-up), the decision of the City shall be 

final, and the Contractor agrees to abide by said decision.  

It is specifically understood and agreed that if the customer fails to timely 

place a Container/cart out, maintains improper or inadequate containers for 

the nature, volume, or weight of acceptable waste/recycling to be removed 

from the premises, or places improper bundles or volumes of 

waste/recycling for collection, or places hazardous waste, special waste, or 

other refuse in violation of this agreement, the Contractor may refrain from 

collecting all or a portion of such refuse that is rendered not collectable due 

to any of the aforementioned circumstances.  The Contractor shall notify 

both the City and the customer of the reason for any such non-collection 

(unless such non-collection is due to the customer’s failure to timely place 

the waste/recycling for collection).  Contractor’s notice to the customer 

shall be in writing, attached to the container or the front door of the 

residence, and shall indicate the nature of the violation and the correction 

required in order that such solid waste may then be collected at the next 

regular collection date. 

Where a customer notifies the City that acceptable waste/recycling has not 

been removed from the residents’ premises on the scheduled collection day 

and where no notice of non-collection nor a change in collection schedule 

has been received from the Contractor, the City shall investigate.  If the 

investigation discloses that the Contractor has failed to collect acceptable 

waste/recycling from the subject premises without cause, the Contractor 

shall collect same within twenty-four (24) hours after a collection is ordered 

by the City, at no additional charge. 

Contractor shall notify the City within twenty-four (24) of any delays to 

residential service.” 

6. Amendment to Contract, Section 12.00 (Term).  Section 12.00 (Term) of the Contract is 

hereby amended as follows: 

 

“12.00  TERM   

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 5 of 13  
3225937 

 

The initial term of this Contract shall be for a period of five (5) years 

commencing September 1, 2018.  Beginning on September 1, 2023, the 

term of this Contract shall be extended for (1) one additional term of five 

(5) years, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of this 

Contract.  Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary in this Contract, 

either party is entitled to terminate this Contract for convenience by 

providing the other party one hundred twenty (120) days prior written 

notice.” 

 

7. Amendment to Contract, Section 14.02 (Rate Adjustments).  Section 14.02 (Rate 

Adjustments) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“14.02 Rate Adjustments.  The rates set forth in Exhibit H – Schedule A-1 shall be 

effective for a period of one (1) year beginning on October 1, 2023. On 

October 1, 2024, the rates set forth in Exhibit H – Schedule A-2 shall be 

effective for a period of one (1) year. On October 1, 2025 rates are subject 

to adjustment as described in Exhibit H, attached hereto and incorporated 

herein for all purposes 

At least sixty (60) days prior to October 1, 2025 and on each anniversary of 

the effective date of this Contract thereafter, the Contractor shall notify the 

City of any proposed rate adjustment, and upon request, provide the 

supporting data that is the basis for the rate adjustment.  Any justifiable 

increase or decrease will be determined by the City. 

In addition, the above-defined rates may, at the sole discretion of the City, 

which shall not be unreasonably withheld, be adjusted annually by mutual 

written agreement between the City and the Contractor in the event of 

regulatory changes in Contractor’s cost of doing business, such as amended 

laws, ordinances, taxes, fees, or regulations. The Contractor shall provide 

the City documents and records in sufficient detail to reasonably establish 

the basis for any requested rate adjustment(s) at the time of the request. 

Except as expressly provided in this Section 14.02, Contractor 

acknowledges and agrees that it is not entitled to, any additional or other 

amendments to the compensation or rate structure set forth in this Contract.” 

8. Amendment to Contract, Exhibit B (Performance Standards).  Exhibit B (Performance 

Standards) of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

“I. Residential and Commercial Collection 

 

 … 

 

F. Brush and Bulky Item Collection: 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 6 of 13  
3225937 

 

Contractor will make monthly, brush and bulky collection available 

to Wylie residents on a scheduled basis with a limit of four (4) cubic 

yards per collection per month. Requests for brush and bulky 

collection in excess of the monthly four (4) cubic yard limit will be 

charged to the resident requesting the additional brush and bulky 

item service. 

Special collection of brush and bulky items will be made available 

to Residents at the rate contained in Exhibit “C”. Residents must call 

Contractor’s dispatch office to schedule collection. 

Approved Containers: 

 

(a) Polycarts 

(b) Bundles placed at the curb or alley. 

(c) Maximum weight bundle or container is not to exceed that 

which can be lifted by two men, weight less than 150 

pounds, and not to exceed 4 ft. x 4ft. x 8ft. 

 

… 

 

II. Commercial Container Collection 

 

 … 

 

B. Hours of Operation: 7:00 a.m. to completion or 5:00 a.m. to 

completion in commercial areas that are at a minimum of one-

hundred (100) feet from a residential unit. 

 

…” 

 

9. Amendment to Contract, Exhibit C.  Exhibit C to the Contract is hereby deleted and 

replaced with Exhibit C-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, and 

Exhibit C-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes. 

 

10. Defined Terms.   

Any term not defined herein shall be deemed to have the same meaning ascribed to it under 

the Contract. 

 

11. Ratification.   

Contractor and City hereby ratify and confirm all of the terms, provisions, covenants and 

conditions of the Contract and acknowledge and agree that the Contract remains in full 

force and effect, except as amended in this Second Amendment.   

 

 

 

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 7 of 13  
3225937 

 

12. Controlling Agreement.   

To the extent that any provision contained in this Second Amendment conflicts with one 

or more provisions of the Contract, the provision contained in this Second Amendment 

shall supersede the conflicting provision(s) contained in the Contract. 

 

13. Entire Agreement/Second Amendment.   

This Second Amendment and the Contract contain the entire agreement of the parties with 

respect to the matters contained herein.  This Second Amendment may not be modified or 

terminated except upon the provisions hereof or by the written agreement of the parties. 

 

14. Authority to Execute.   

The individuals executing this Second Amendment on behalf of the respective parties 

below represent to each other and to others that all appropriate and necessary action has 

been taken to authorize the individual who is executing this Second Amendment to do so 

for and on behalf of the party for which his or her signature appears, that there are no other 

parties or entities required to execute this Second Amendment in order for the same to be 

an authorized and binding agreement on the party for whom the individual is signing this 

Second Amendment and that each individual affixing his or her signature hereto is 

authorized to do so, and such authorization is valid and effective on the date hereof. 

 

15. Counterparts.   

This Second Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of 

which shall be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 

collectively, constitute one Second Amendment.  An electronic mail or facsimile signature 

will also be deemed to constitute an original if properly executed and delivered to the other 

party. 

  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment and caused 

this Second Amendment to be effective September 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”). 

 

CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS 

  a home-rule municipality 

 

 

  By:        

         Brent Parker, City Manager 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

Stephanie Storm, City Secretary 

 

 

    

  



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 8 of 13  
3225937 

 

COMMUNITY WASTE DISPOSAL L.P. 

 

 

 

   By:        

          Greg A. Roemer, President 

  



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 9 of 13  
3225937 

 

Exhibit G 

GPS Tracking 

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 10 of 13  
3225937 

 

 
 

  



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 11 of 13  
3225937 

 

Exhibit H 

Rate Adjustments 

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 12 of 13  
3225937 

 

 



Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Solid Waste and Recycling Contract                      Page 13 of 13  
3225937 

 

 
 

 

 


